

No. 17-60

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO, PETITIONER

v.

JANE FELIX, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

CREIGHTON A. THURMAN  
FRATERNAL ORDER  
OF EAGLES  
*1800 Broadway  
Yankton, SD 57069*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON JONES RUSHING  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
RICHARD S. CLEARY, JR.\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument.....	4
This Court should grant review to resolve the availability of ‘offended observer’ standing in Establishment Clause cases.....	4
A. Under this Court’s decision in <i>Valley Forge</i> , offense from government action does not constitute an injury in fact .....	4
B. Courts of appeals, including the court below, have ignored <i>Valley Forge</i> and sowed confusion in the process .....	11
C. This Court’s silence has exacerbated the confusion in the courts of appeals.....	15
D. The Court should resolve the availability of ‘offended observer’ standing in this case.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 734 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	8, 17
<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004), vacated, 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 961 (1986) .....	13

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1152 (2005) .....	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc. v. Department of Health, Education &amp; Welfare</i> , 619 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1980), rev'd, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	6, 7
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	6, 18
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	9
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	10, 11
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	7
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1106 (2010) .....	14
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 14
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Catholic League for Religious &amp; Civil Rights v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 974 (2011) .....	12
<i>City of Edmond v. Robinson</i> , 517 U.S. 1201 (1996) .....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	5, 10
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 971 (2010) .....	15
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	16, 18
<i>Doe v. Harlan County School District</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2000) .....	17

### III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952) .....	8, 10, 16
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	18
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	6, 9
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation Inc.</i> v. <i>New Kensington Arnold School District</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....	12, 14
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation Inc.</i> v. <i>Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 19
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	17
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1229 (1992) .....	13, 14
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	6, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	16, 18
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	16, 17
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1219 (1992) .....	18
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	2
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	4
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the</i> <i>War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	8, 10, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	10
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights</i> <i>Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5, 9

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	5, 10
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	17
<i>United States v. More</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 159 (1805) .....	18
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	9
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , Civ. No. 01-833, 2002 WL 32737462 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2002) .....	16
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1062 (2007) .....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5
Constitution and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6 .....	13
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	6
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Miscellaneous:	
David Spencer, Note, <i>What’s The Harm? Nontaxpayer Standing To Challenge Religious Symbols</i> , 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1071 (2011) .....	15
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (rev. ed. 2002) .....	10
